the policies and procedures in place. The Fund's market positions are monitored on a timely basis by the Fund

Manager.

Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to a change in foreign exchange

rates. The Fund is not subject to currency risks as all the assets and liabilities of the Fund are denominated in local

currency. The investment risks of the fund are included in the Terms and Conditions detailed on the website of the

Fund Manager at www.hsbcsaudi.com. The Terms and Conditions do not form part of the financial statements.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities changes as the result of changes in the levels of equity indices

and the value of individual stocks.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below sets out the effect on net assets attributable to Unitholders of a reasonably possible weakening /

strengthening in the individual equity market prices of 5% at reporting date. The estimates are made on an individual

investment basis. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest and foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

 2021

2020

Net gain / (loss) on investments held at

FVTPL

+ 5% 2,792,359 + 5% 3,589,576

- 5%   (2,792,359) - 5%   (3,589,576)

HSBC Saudi Construction and Cement Companies Equity Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2021

19

11. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day of the year was 29 December 2021 (year ended 31 December 2020: 31 December 2020) and

the dealing net assets value on this day was SR 7.90 per unit (2020: SR 7.79).

12. IMPACT OF COVID-19

As the COVID-19 pandemic continues, Government is constantly taking measures to address public health issues and

the economic impact. Accordingly, the Group's management continues to assess whether it will be affected by any

developments and measures taken by Government and proactively assess its impact on its operations.

It is still uncertain to determine the size and extent of these effects, depending on future developments that cannot be

accurately predicted at the present time, such as the rate of transmission of the virus and the size and effectiveness of